

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

DANIEL STAHL,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO.: SC15-725

Lower Tribunal: 1D14-3077

OJCC No.: 04-022489MAM

HIALEAH HOSPITAL and SEDGWICK  
CLAIMS MANAGEMENT SERVICES,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA CHAPTER, *AMICUS CURIAE*,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

LOUIS P. PFEFFER, ESQ.  
250 South Central Blvd.  
Suite 205  
Jupiter, FL 33458  
PH: (561) 745-8011  
FLA.BAR NO.: 438707  
[lpfeffer@pfefferlaw.com](mailto:lpfeffer@pfefferlaw.com)

Attorney for National Employment Lawyers Association, Florida  
Chapter, as *Amicus Curiae*

RECEIVED, 11/16/2015 05:18:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii-v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1-3
ARGUMENT.....	3-18
I. CHAPTER 440.01 et seq., IS NO LONGER AN ADEQUATE EXCLUSIVE REPLACEMENT REMEDY IN PLACE OF COMMON LAW TORT AS REQUIRED BY BOTH THE 14 <sup>TH</sup> AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	
B. CHAPTER 440 NO LONGER PROVIDES ADEQUATE, CERTAIN NOR EXPEDITIOUSLY PROVIDED COMPENSATION OR MEDICAL BENEFITS	
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
Alexander v. Peoples Ice Co..... 85 So. 2d 846 (Fla.1955)	12
Blair v. State .....	4
698 So. 2d 1210(Fla. 1997)	
Bragdon v. Abbott .....	6
524 U.S. 624 (1998)	
Branham v. TMG Staffing Services .....	13
994 So.2d 1172(Fla.1st DCA 2008)	
Bray v. Electronic Door Lift, Inc. ....	11
558 So2d 43 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	

Bush v. Holmes .....	3
919 So2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr. ....	8
473 U.S. 432 (1985)	
Crawford v. Benrus Market .....	11
40 So2d 889 (Fla. 1949)	
DeAyala v. Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Co. ....	5
543 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1989)	
Duff Hotel Company v. Ficara .....	9
7 So.2d 790 (Fla. 1942)	
Evans v. Florida Industrial Com. ....	12,16
196 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 1967)	
Farnam v. US Sugar .....	14
9 So.3d 41 (Fla.1st DCA 2009)	
Frankel v. Loxahatchee Club, Inc. ....	16
2015 Fla. App. LEXIS 16688 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	
Florida Erection Services v. McDonald .....	9,16
395 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	
Gallagher Bassett Services v. Mathis .....	14
990 So.2d 1214 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	
Gillespie v. Anderson .....	11
123 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1960)	
Graham v. Richardson .....	6
403 U.S. 365 (1971)	
Great American Indemnity Company v. Williams .....	12
85 So2d 619 (Fla.1956)	
Hollywood, Inc. v. Hollywood .....	4
321 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1975)	
Jacob v. New York City .....	4
315 U.S. 752 (1942)	
Johnson v. Dicks .....	10
76 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1955)	

Johnson v. Koffee Kettle Restaurant .....	10,11,14
125 So.2d 207 (Fla.1960)	
Kluger v. White .....	13,14
281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	
Martinez v. Scanlan .....	2,9,15,16,18
582 So.2d 1167(Fla. 1991)	
McLean v. Mundy .....	9
81 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1955)	
N. Fla. Women's Health & Counseling Servs. v. State .....	3
866 So. 2d 612(Fla. 2003)	
New York Central Railroad v. White .....	10,16
243 U.S. 188(1917)	
Palm Harbor Special Fire Control Dist. v. Kelly .....	4,5,6
516 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1987)	
Pfeffer v Labor Ready, Southeast, Inc. ....	18
no. SC14-1325	
Port Everglades Terminal Co. v. Canty .....	9
120 So.2d 596 (Fla. 1960)	
Regency Inn v. Johnson .....	12,13
422 So. 2d 870 (Fla.1st DCA 1982)	
Scavella v. School Board .....	6,7
363 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1978)	
Schafrath v. Marco Bay Resort, Ltd .....	10
608 So.2d 97(Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	
Staffmark v. Merrell .....	17
43 So. 3d 792 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	
State v. J.P. ....	4
907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004)	
T.M. v. State .....	3
784 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 2001)	
<b><u>CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Article I, Section 2 of the Constitution .....	5,7
Art. I, § 22, Fla. Const. ....	4

**STATUTES**

Chapter 440  
Florida Statute §440.02(36) ..... 14  
Florida Statute §440.09(1) (2015)..... 14  
Florida Statute §440.09(1) (b) (2015)..... 14  
Florida Statute §440.093(2) (2015)..... 14  
Florida Statute §440.11 ..... 4  
Florida Statute §440.13(2)..... 9  
Florida Statute §440.13(2) (f) ..... 17  
Florida Statute §440.13(3)..... 17  
Florida Statute §440.13(5)..... 17  
Florida Statute §440.015 ..... 13  
Florida Statute §440.15(1)..... 9  
Florida Statute §440.15(2) and (4)..... 8  
Florida Statute §440.15(3)..... 8  
Florida Statute §440.15(5) (b)..... 9, 16  
Florida Statute §440.15(5) (b) (2)..... 15  
Florida Statute §440.26 (1979)..... 11

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA") 42 U.S.C.  
§12102(2) ..... 6

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA") 42 U.S.C.  
§12101(a) (2)--42 U.S.C. §12101(a) (9) ..... 7

Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 42 U.S.C. § 3602(h) (1) ... 6

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §701, et. seq..... 5  
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §706(8) (B)..... 6

**RULES**

29 C.F.R. §1630.2 (i)..... 6  
28 C.F.R. §35.104..... 6  
28 C.F.R. §36.104..... 6  
28 C.F.R. §41.31 (b) (2)..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990: A Congressional  
Mandate for Heightened Judicial Protection of Disabled Persons,  
44 Fla. L. Rev. 417, 444 (1992) ..... 7, 8
